

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

# 1290TRUSTEES OF MAINE MARITIME ACADEMYCHAP. 177PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Such appropriation shall be a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969. This appropriation is contingent upon the Town of Livermore Falls paying a comparable amount of \$15,000 and the availability of federal funds for the completion of this project. The federal funds thus furnished shall not affect the amount of federal funds that are presently allocated or will be allocated to the State of Maine for highway construction.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 175

## AN ACT Providing for the Purchase of Land by the Seed Potato Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine Seed Potato Board the sum of \$100,000 for the purchase of real estate and equipment for the testing of foundation seed potatoes. The appropriation shall be repaid into the State Treasury over a period of 10 years.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 176

#### AN ACT Providing Funds for Rebuilding the Dam on Ebeeme Lake in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Funds.** There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$25,000 to the Ebeeme Lake Improvement Association, Inc. to aid in the rebuilding of the dam, including the cost of a fishway, on Ebeeme Lake in Piscataquis County. Such appropriation shall be a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969 and shall not be available until matching funds in an equal sum have been realized by the Ebeeme Lake Improvement Association, Inc.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 177

### AN ACT Increasing the Terms of Trustees for the Maine Maritime Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941, as amended by chapter 39 of the private and special laws of 1949, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENT OF AIRPORTS

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967**

The affairs of the school shall be controlled by a board of 12 trustees, as heretofore appointed, all residents of the State of Maine, who, together with their successors, shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent to the Council. All trustees appointed after the effective date of this Act shall serve for terms of 5 years and until their successors are duly appointed and qualified. Any vacancy on the board shall be filled by appointment by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council for the remainder of the unexpired term, but the majority of the board shall carry on business during the the existence of any vacancy on the board.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The effective date of this Act shall be January 1, 1967.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 178

#### AN ACT to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Two Million Eight Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and to Appropriate Moneys for Construction, Extension and Improvement for Airports.

**Preamble.** Two-thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide construction, extension and improvement for airports.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Issue of bonds to provide for construction, extension and improvement for airports. The Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$2,837,500 for the purpose of raising funds to provide for such construction, extension and improvement, as authorized by section 6. Said bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the State. Said bonds shall not run for a longer period than 20 years from the date of the original issue thereof. Any issuance of bonds may contain a call feature at the discretion of the Treasurer of State with the approval of the Governor and Council.

Sec. 2. Records of bonds issued to be kept by State Auditor and Treasurer. The State Auditor shall keep an account of such bonds, showing the number and amount of each, the date of countersigning, the date when payable and the date of delivery thereof to the Treasurer of State, who shall keep an account of each bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the person to whom sold, the amount received for the same, the date of sale and the date when payable.

Sec. 3. Sale, how negotiated; proceeds appropriated. The Treasurer of State may negotiate the sale of such bonds by direction of the Governor and Council; but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the State. The proceeds of the sales of such bonds, which shall be held by the Treasurer of State and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the Governor and Council, are appropriated to be used solely for the purposes set forth in this Act. Any balance